
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

24 October 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00pm on 22 October 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 24 October 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 24 October 2019 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 24 October 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

26 September 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 24 October 2019 

 
 

 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 See attached document 

 
 

6 P0303.19 - 164 LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD - SLATERS ARMS (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 

7 P1678.18 - RISE PARK SCHOOL (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 

8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 See attached document. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

26 September 2019 (7.30 - 10.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Carol Smith(in the Chair)Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder, Matt Sutton and +Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robby Misir. 
 
+Substitute member: Councillor Ray Best (for Robby Misir). 
 
Councillors Christine Vickery, Joshua Chapman and Viddy Persaud were also 
present for parts of the meeting. 
 
65 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 

 
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Carol Smith declared a personal interest in item P0967.19. 
 
Councillor Smith confirmed that she knew of one of the objectors to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Smith also confirmed that she had no prejudicial interest and 
there was no issue of pre-determination. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 26 September 2019 

 
 

 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12 P0729.19 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD - S.73 APPLICATION - 
VARIATION OF CONDITION 8 (APPLICATION REF. P0729.99 DATED 
07/08/1999) TO ALLOW FOR AN EXTENSION OF HOURS WHEREBY 
THE PREMISES SHALL NOT BE USED OTHER THAN BETWEEN THE 
HOURS OF 06:00~21:30 (OCTOBER TO FEBRUARY), 04:00~23:30 
(MARCH TO SEPTEMBER).  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
Councillor Christine Vickery had called-in the application and also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report, noting the additional information that 
had been provided since the last meeting including the requirements that 
the applicant sought. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however, 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning it was RESOLVED that 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED on the grounds of: 
 

 Intensity and frequency of use 

 Harm to neighbouring amenity 

 Noise and disturbance 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 2. 
 
Councillors Smith, Best, Crowder, Sutton, Nunn, Tyler voted for the 
resolution. 
 
Councillors McGeary and Durant voted against the resolution.  
 
 

13 P0967.19 - 4 CARLTON ROAD, ROMFORD - CHANGE OF USE ON 
GROUND FLOOR FROM A1 TO A3 WITH FLUE PIPE INSTALLATION AT 
REAR, AND FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION TO ENLARGE THE 
EXISTING 1 BED FLAT TO 2 BEDROOMS.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
Councillor Joshua Chapman had called-in the application and also 
addressed the Committee. 

Page 2



Planning Committee, 26 September 2019 

 
 

 

The Committee considered the report. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however, 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission. 
 
It was RESOLVED to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds 
of: 
 

 Increased activity at the site  

 Lack of adequate car parkin
[...]
8. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
24 October 2019 

 

Application Reference:   P0303.19 

 

Location:     164 London Road, Romford  

 

Ward:      Brooklands 

 

Description: Proposed extension and conversion of 

existing vacant building, to provide 

ground and basement retail together 

with 9 self-contained flats over upper 

floors and erection of a detached house 

fronting Richards Avenue; together with 

associated landscaping, access way 

and parking. 

 

Case Officer:    Scott Schimanski 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: Call in by Ward Councillor 

 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application was called in by Councillor Viddy Persaud for the following 

planning reasons: 
 

Unacceptable impacts on neighbouring amenity (privacy) and highway 
impacts including car parking    

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The approach to the site is design led and responds to the constraints 

associated with the site successfully. The applicant has worked proactively 
with the Council to mitigate any residual impacts associated with the proposed 
development. 

 
2.2 The proposed development would deliver nine homes of a high standard of 

accommodation for those future occupiers, with limited implications for the 
amenity of surrounding neighbouring occupiers. Weight is attributed to the 
current unused nature of the site and it is considered that the current 
proposals represent an efficient use of land, which is in a sustainable location.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
2.3 Having regard to the alternative use of the site, the NPPF presumption in 

favour of sustainable development, the development plan and in the absence 
of any other quantifiable harm arising from the proposals, officers consider on 
balance, that planning permission should be granted subject to conditions. 

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Commi
[...]
le Charge Points.  

 A Delivery and Servicing Plan is required to mitigate impacts of 
congestion on the local highway network 
   

6.6.12 In response to TFL comments, although ideally, all schemes should 
endeavour to provide charging points for electric vehicles.  Given the size of 
the scheme, together with the relevantly restrictive layout of the parking area it 
would not be practical to provide such spaces on the site.  As such, in this 
instance, it is not considered reasonable to require this as its absence from 
the scheme would not make the scheme unacceptable in planning terms. In 
order to ensure safe and to maintain traffic flow along London Road, a 
Delivery and Service Plan is considered reasonable and will be conditioned.  
 

6.6.13 As part of the planning balance, officers have attributed some weight to the 
historic use of the site. In view of the wider benefits associated with the 
proposals any residual harm over and above that which may have been 
capable from any alternative use of the site would be outweighed in the 
opinion of officers by the other positive aspects of the scheme. 

 

7 Conclusions 

 

7.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted subject conditions for the reasons set 

out above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 

Page 20



 

 

Planning Committee 
24 October 2019 

 

Application Reference:   P1678.18 

 

Location:     Rise Park Junior School, Annan Way  

 

Ward:      Pettits  

 

Description: Installation of a Multi Use Games Area 

(MUGA) 

 

Case Officer:    Scott Schimanski 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: Call in by Ward Councillor 

 

 
 

1 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The application was called in by Councillor Osman Dervish for the following 

planning reasons: 
 

 Unacceptable impacts on neighbouring amenity due to proximity to 
neighbouring properties  

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The approach to the site is design led and responds to the constraints 

associated with the site successfully. The proposed development would 
deliver improved facilities to an existing educational establishment without 
impacting upon pupil or staff numbers. In addition, the proposal is not 
expected to result in an increase impact upon amenity in terms of noise and 
disturbance that that of the existing playground. Further, the proposed would 
make a more efficient use of existing grounds by replacing an unusable area 
in winter with a facility that can be used all year round.  

 
2.3 Having regard to the proposed improvements to existing facilities at the 

school and the NPPF requirement that Local Authorities should approach 
planning decisions in a positive and creative way, with a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development.  In the absence of any other quantifiable 
harm arising from the proposals, officers consider on balance, that planning 
permission should be granted subject to conditions. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

Conditions  
 

1 Time limit  
2 Accordance with plans 
3 Materials samples 
4 MUGA Specifications (Sports England) 
5 Hours of Use/Restriction of Use (No Private Hire) 
6 Construction Methodology/Wheel Wash Facilities (Pre-commencement) 
7 Surface Drainage (Pre-Commencement)  
8 Hours of Construction  

 
Informatives 

  
1. Fees – Discharge of Condition  
2. No Floodlighting without approval  
3. Approval with no negotiation required 

 
 
4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
4.1 Proposal 

 

 This application seeks permission for the installation of a Multi Use Games 
Area (MUGA) with associated fencing being between 2 and 3 metres in 
height.   
 

4.3  Site and Surroundings 
 

4.3.1 The application site comprises of a rectangular shaped parcel of land to the 
south west corner of the Ris
[...]
 consider that the proposal would accord with Policy DC29 in relation to 

enhancing existing educational facilities. The proposal comprises a relatively 

modest scheme that represents a minor increase in the scale, bulk and mass of 

the existing school. 

 

All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted subject to conditions for the reasons set 

out above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 

Page 30



 

       AGENDA ITEM 7 

Items for Information  

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive reports and other items 
for information purposes only.  

2. The items on this part of the agenda will not normally be debated and any 
questions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 
parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not 
attract public speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update 
Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 
reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information 
only. 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
24 October 2019 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report. 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic 

Development 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This quarterly report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous quar
[...]
 

to speed of decision. The figure for future periods will continue to be 
monitored. 

 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

 

5.1 There are no designation criteria for planning enforcement. For the purposes 
of this report, it is considered useful to summarise the enforcement activity in 
the preceding quarter. This information is provided below: 

 

Jul – Sep 2019 

Number of Enforcement Complaints Received: 282 
 
Number of Enforcement Complaints Closed: 196 
 

Number of Enforcement Notices Issued:  13 
 

Enforcement Notices Issued in Quarter 

Address Subject of Notice 

42 Dymoke Road, Hornchurch Unauthorised use for vehicle 
servicing and repairs 

Sunnyside Farm, Risebridge Chase, 
Romford 

Change of use of barn to dwelling. 

11 Nelmes Way, Hornchurch Unauthorised fence 

Land North of Willoughby Drive, 
Rainham 

Unauthorised use for waste transfer, 
unauthorised hardstanding. 

Page 36



Rear of 206 Victoria Road, Romford Unauthorised canopy and car repairs. 

1A Chase Cross Road, Romford Unauthorised change of use to 
residential 

Tara, Southend Arterial Road, 
Romford 

Breach of conditions re parking, 
amenity space and landscaping. 

 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0303.19 - 164 LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD - SLATERS ARMS
	7 P1678.18 - RISE PARK SCHOOL
	8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
	191024 - Quarterly Performance




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
24 October 2019 (7.30 - 8.30 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS: 7

Conservative Group Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder and
Matt Sutton

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn

Upminster & Cranham John Tyler
Residents’ Group

Independent Residents
Group

Labour Group Carole Beth

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors David Durant and Paul
McGeary

+Substitute members: Councillor Carole Beth (for Paul McGeary).

Councillor Viddy Persaud was also present for part of the meeting.

15 members of the public were present.

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.

14 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

15 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.



Planning Committee, 24 October 2019

16

17

18

P0303.19 - 164 LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD - SLATERS ARMS -
PROPOSED EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF EXISTING VACANT
BUILDING, TO PROVIDE GROUND AND BASEMENT RETAIL
TOGETHER WITH 9 SELF-CONTAINED FLATS OVER UPPER FLOORS
AND ERECTION OF A DETACHED HOUSE FRONTING RICHARDS
AVENUE; TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, ACCESS
WAY AND PARKING.

Councillor Viddy Persaud had called-in the application and also addressed
the Committee.

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the completion of a section 106
agreement and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and to
include the following additional conditions:

1. Gated Access
2. Operation hours
3. Boundary treatment (compliance condition)
The vote for the resolution was carried by 6 votes to 1.
Councillor Beth voted against the resolution.
P1678.18 - RISE PARK SCHOOL - INSTALLATION OF A MULTI USE
GAMES AREA (MUGA)

Members considered the report and noted that the application had been
called-in by Councillor Osman Dervish.

The report recommended approval of planning permission, however
following a motion it was RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the item to
allow officers to seek the following amendments:

1) Rotate the MUGA 90 degrees, and 2) increase the distance away from
the site boundary to 12m.

QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents
of the report.




Planning Committee, 24 October 2019

Chairman



